

No. 16-911

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CITY OF SAN GABRIEL, CALIFORNIA,

Petitioner,

v.

DANNY FLORES, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—◆—
JOSEPH BOLANDER*
BRANDI L. HARPER
MICHAEL A. MORGUESS
CASTILLO HARPER, APC
6848 Magnolia Ave., Ste. 100
Riverside, CA 92506
(909) 466-5600
Joe@castilloharper.com
**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	11
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S INTERPRETA- TION OF 29 U.S.C. § 207(e)(2) DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH ANY DECISION OF ANY OTHER COURT OF APPEALS	11
II. SUPREME COURT REVIEW WOULD BE PREMATURE BECAUSE THE APPLICA- TION OF SECTION 207(e)(2) TO CASH- IN-LIEU OF BENEFITS PAYMENTS IS A MATTER OF FIRST IMPRESSION THAT HAS NOT YET PERCOLATED THROUGH THE COURTS.....	15
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY IN- TERPRETED AND APPLIED 29 U.S.C. § 207(e)(2) TO THE FACTS BEFORE IT	15
IV. THE TREATMENT OF CASH-IN-LIEU OF BENEFITS PAYMENTS UNDER SECTION 207(e)(2) IS NOT AN ISSUE OF SUF- FICIENT NATIONAL IMPORTANCE TO WARRANT THIS COURT’S REVIEW	22
V. PETITIONER’S INDIRECT CHALLENGE TO THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S BONA FIDE PLAN HOLDING UNDER SECTION 207(e)(4) IS NOT PROPERLY PRESENTED FOR THIS COURT’S CONSIDERATION.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
VI. THE NINTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY APPLIED THIS COURT'S WILLFULNESS STANDARD	25
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Acton v. City of Columbia</i> , 436 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Adoma v. Univ. of Phoenix, Inc.</i> , 779 F. Supp. 2d 1126 (E.D. Cal. 2011)	20
<i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alvarez Perez v. Sanford-Orlando Kennel Club, Inc.</i> , 515 F.3d 1150 (11th Cir. 2008).....	28, 29
<i>Arnold v. Ben Kanowsky, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 388 (1960).....	16
<i>Ballaris v. Wacker Siltronic Corp.</i> , 370 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Castillo v. Givens</i> , 704 F.2d 181 (5th Cir. 1983)	26
<i>Chavez v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 630 F.3d 1300 (10th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Haro</i> , 745 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 138 (2014).....	29
<i>Coleman v. Jiffy June Farms, Inc.</i> , 458 F.2d 1139 (5th Cir. 1971).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Delta Airlines v. August</i> , 450 U.S. 346 (1981).....	17
<i>Featsent v. City of Youngstown</i> , 70 F.3d 900 (6th Cir. 1995)	11, 12, 18
<i>Herman v. RSR Sec. Servs.</i> , 172 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1999)	28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Idaho Sheet Metal Works, Inc. v. Wirtz</i> , 383 U.S. 190 (1966).....	16
<i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corporation</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	25
<i>Local 246 Util. Workers Union of Am. v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 83 F.3d 292 (9th Cir. 1996).....	5, 8, 11
<i>McLaughlin v. Richland Shoe Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 128 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minizza v. Stone Container Corp. Corrugated Container Division East Plant</i> , 842 F.2d 1456 (3d Cir. 1988)	8, 13, 14, 20
<i>O'Brien v. Town of Agawam</i> , 350 F.3d 279 (1st Cir. Mass. 2003).....	12, 13
<i>Reich v. Interstate Brands Corp.</i> , 57 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Retail Industry Leaders Association v. Fielder</i> , 475 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 870 (2014).....	17
<i>Walling v. Youngerman-Reynolds Hardwood Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 419 (1945)	15
<i>Wheeler v. Hampton Twp.</i> , 399 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2005)	14

STATUTES

Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 201, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 207(e)	13, 16, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
29 U.S.C. § 207(e)(1)-(8)	16, 17
29 U.S.C. § 207(e)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 207(e)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 207(k).....	5, 6, 10, 22
29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....	6
29 U.S.C. § 255(a).....	1, 5, 9, 25

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Sup. Ct. R. 10	1
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	2
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	2
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a).....	25
5 C.F.R. § 551.104	28
29 C.F.R. § 778.109	11
29 C.F.R. § 778.207(b).....	12
29 C.F.R. § 778.215(a)(5).....	5, 9, 24, 25
29 C.F.R. § 778.217(d).....	20
29 C.F.R. § 778.224	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 778.224(a).....	7, 11
